LB 687

## LEGISLATIVE BILL 687

## Approved by the Governor May 12, 1999

Introduced by Stuhr, 24

AN ACT relating to retirement; to amend section 23-2310, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, and sections 23-2331, 84-1311, and 84-1331, Revised Statutes Supplement, 1998; to change provisions relating to employer account investment options; to provide duties; to harmonize provisions; to repeal the original sections; and to declare an emergency.

Be it enacted by the people of the State of Nebraska,

- Section 1. (1) On or after July 1, 1999, on such date as is established by the retirement board, each member of the retirement system shall be allowed to allocate all contributions to his or her employer account after such date to various investment options. Such investment options shall be limited to the following:
- (a) An account which shall be invested by or under the direction of the state investment officer in approximately twenty-five percent domestic equities and seventy-five percent domestic fixed income instruments;
- (b) An account which shall be invested by or under the direction of the state investment officer in approximately fifty percent domestic equities and fifty percent domestic fixed income instruments; and
- (c) An account which shall be invested by or under the direction of the state investment officer in approximately seventy-five percent domestic equities and twenty-five percent domestic fixed income instruments.
- If a member fails to select an option or combination of options, all of his or her funds in the employer account shall be placed in one of the options described in subdivision (a), (b), or (c) of this subsection as determined by the board. Each member shall be given a detailed current description of each investment option prior to making or revising his or her allocation.
- (2) Each member of the retirement system may allocate contributions to his or her employer account to the investment options in increments of ten percent in any proportion, including full allocation to any one option. A member may transfer any portion of his or her funds among the options. The board shall adopt and promulgate rules and regulations for changes of a member's allocation of contributions to his or her accounts after his or her most recent allocation and for transfers from one investment account to another.
- (3) The board shall develop a schedule for the allocation of administrative costs of the various investment options and shall assess the costs so that each member pays a fair proportion based upon his or her choice of options and number of transfers among options.
- (4) In order to carry out the provisions of this section, the board may enter into administrative services agreements for accounting or record-keeping services. No agreement shall be entered into unless the board determines that it will result in administrative economy and will be in the best interests of the state and its participating employees.
- (5) The state, the board, the state investment officer, the members of the Nebraska Investment Council, or the county shall not be liable for any investment results resulting from the member's exercise of control over the assets in the employer account.
- Sec. 2. Section 23-2310, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, is amended to read:
- 23-2310. (1) A member's share of the fund arising from the county contributions shall be known as his or her employer account. Prior to January 1, 1981, as of any January 1 a member's employer account shall be equal to his or her account as of the next preceding January 1, increased by one hundred percent of any amounts deducted from the member's compensation since the next preceding January 1 in accordance with section 23-2307. As of January 1, 1982, a member's employer account shall be equal to the account as of January 1, 1981, increased by one hundred percent of the amounts deducted from the member's compensation for the first nine months of the year and one hundred fifty percent for the final three months of the year in accordance with section 23-2307. As of January 1, 1983, and each year thereafter, the member's employer account shall be equal to the account as of the next preceding January 1 increased by one hundred fifty percent of the amounts deducted from the member's compensation since the next preceding January 1 in

LB 687

accordance with section 23-2307. The member's employer account shall be increased by any interest allocated under the provisions of the guaranteed investment contract and any gains on investments and reduced by any losses on investments, any expense charges under the guaranteed investment contract or other investments, and any expense charges incurred in connection with administering the retirement system in excess of those provided for in section 23-2319.01, except that a member who ceased being an employee since the next preceding January 1 may have his or her employer account reduced in accordance with such section. On and after July 1, 1999, the employer account shall be equal to the sum of the assets of the accounts created by the board pursuant to section 1 of this act.

- (2) On and after January 1, 1997, and until July 1, 1999, the state investment officer shall invest the employer account, and, after July 1, 1999, upon maturity, the state investment officer shall invest the employer account funds which have been invested in guaranteed investment contracts prior to January 1, 1997. On and after July 1, 1999, the employer account shall be invested pursuant to section 1 of this act. The state investment officer shall invest or reinvest the funds in securities and investments the nature of which individuals of prudence, discretion, and intelligence acquire or retain in dealing with the property of another, and if the state investment officer has special skills or is appointed on the basis of representations of special skills or expertise, he or she is under a duty to use such skills.
- Sec. 3. Section 23-2331, Revised Statutes Supplement, 1998, is amended to read:
- 23-2331. Sections 23-2301 to 23-2332 <u>and section 1 of this act</u> shall be known and may be cited as the County Employees Retirement Act.
- Sec. 4. (1) On or after July 1, 1999, on such date as is established by the retirement board, each member of the retirement system shall be allowed to allocate all contributions to his or her employer account after such date to various investment options. Such investment options shall be limited to the following:
- (a) An account which shall be invested by or under the direction of the state investment officer in approximately twenty-five percent domestic equities and seventy-five percent domestic fixed income instruments;
- (b) An account which shall be invested by or under the direction of the state investment officer in approximately fifty percent domestic equities and fifty percent domestic fixed income instruments; and
- (c) An account which shall be invested by or under the direction of the state investment officer in approximately seventy-five percent domestic equities and twenty-five percent domestic fixed income instruments.
- If a member fails to select an option or combination of options, all of his or her funds in the employer account shall be placed in one of the options described in subdivision (a), (b), or (c) of this subsection as determined by the board. Each member shall be given a detailed current description of each investment option prior to making or revising his or her allocation.
- (2) Each member of the retirement system may allocate contributions to his or her employer account to the investment options in increments of ten percent in any proportion, including full allocation to any one option. A member may transfer any portion of his or her funds among the options. The board shall adopt and promulgate rules and regulations for changes of a member's allocation of contributions to his or her accounts after his or her most recent allocation and for transfers from one investment account to another.
- (3) The board shall develop a schedule for the allocation of administrative costs of the various investment options and shall assess the costs so that each member pays a fair proportion based upon his or her choice of options and number of transfers among options.
- (4) In order to carry out the provisions of this section, the board may enter into administrative services agreements for accounting or record-keeping services. No agreement shall be entered into unless the board determines that it will result in administrative economy and will be in the best interests of the state and its participating employees.
- (5) The state, the board, the state investment officer, the members of the Nebraska Investment Council, or the county shall not be liable for any investment results resulting from the member's exercise of control over the assets in the employer account.
- Sec. 5. Section 84-1311, Revised Statutes Supplement, 1998, is amended to read:
- 84-1311. (1) A member's share of the fund arising from the state contributions made in accordance with section 84-1309 shall be known as his or her employer account. Prior to January 1, 1981, as of any January 1 a

LB 687

member's employer account shall be equal to his or her account as of the next preceding January 1, increased by one hundred four percent of any amounts deducted from the member's compensation since the next preceding January 1 in accordance with section 84-1308. As of January 1, 1982, a member's employer account shall be equal to the account as of January 1, 1981, increased by one hundred four percent of the amounts deducted from the member's compensation for the first nine months of the year and one hundred fifty-six percent of the amount so deducted for the final three months of the year in accordance with section 84-1308. As of January 1, 1983, and each year thereafter, the member's employer account shall be equal to the account as of the next preceding January 1 increased by one hundred fifty-six percent of any amounts deducted from the member's compensation since the next preceding January 1 in accordance with section 84-1308. The member's employer account shall be increased by any interest allocated under the provisions of the guaranteed investment contract and any gains on investments and reduced by any losses on investments, any expense charges under the guaranteed investment contract or other investments, and any expense charges incurred in connection with administering the retirement system in excess of those provided for in section 84-1321, except that a member who ceased being an employee since the next preceding January 1 may have his or her employer account reduced in accordance with section 84-1321. On and after July 1, 1999, the employer account shall be equal to the sum of the assets of the accounts created by the board pursuant to section 4 of this act.

(2) On and after January 1, 1997, and until July 1, 1999, the state investment officer shall invest the employer account, and, after July 1, 1999, upon maturity, the state investment officer shall invest the employer account funds which have been invested in guaranteed investment contracts prior to January 1, 1997. On and after July 1, 1999, the employer account shall be invested pursuant to section 4 of this act. The state investment officer shall invest or reinvest the funds in securities and investments the nature of which individuals of prudence, discretion, and intelligence acquire or retain in dealing with the property of another, and if the state investment officer has special skills or is appointed on the basis of representations of special skills or expertise, he or she is under a duty to use such skills.

Sec. 6. Section 84-1331, Revised Statutes Supplement, 1998, is amended to read:

84--1331. Sections 84--1301 to 84--1331 and section 4 of this act shall be known and may be cited as the State Employees Retirement Act.

Sec. 7. Original section 23-2310, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, and sections 23-2331, 84-1311, and 84-1331, Revised Statutes Supplement, 1998, are repealed.

Sec. 8. Since an emergency exists, this act takes effect when passed and approved according to law.